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PRODUCT INTRODUCTION

Invader IV is another product with higher output power launched by Teslacigs following 
Invader III. The user can choose to use 18650/20700/21700 batteries and obtain different 
power output by adjusting the voltage of the potentiometer. The maximum power output is 
280W. The product is equipped with a large LED light at the body, which allows you to 
better know the usage of the product. This product is suitable for users who like to use an 
atomizer with low resistance and cloud of vapor. It will bring you an unprecedented Vaping 
experience.
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Thank you for choosing Teslacigs! 
Please read this manual carefully prior to using.We are not responsible for any intentional 
damage or improper use. If you require any additional information or have any questions 
about the product or its use, please contact us via www.teslacigs.com.  

Fire Button
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PRODUCT CONTENTS

- Invader IV X1
-18650 battery tube X2

- USB Cable X1
- User Manual X1

U

LED light

Potentiometer(I-V)

Micro USB Port

SPECIFICATIONS

Dimension: 92*60*28mm
:Material  Aluminum alloy

� : �Cell Type  two hi drain 18650/20700/21700 cells(discharge current should be above 40A)
Weight: 143g
Maximum Output Wattage: 280W
Voltage Adjust: I-V level
Output Voltage Range: 3~8V
Maximum Output Current: 53A
Resistance Range: 0.08Ω-3.0Ω
Input Voltage Range: 6.4V~8.4V
Standby Current: 50uA＜
USB: 5V/1.5A
LED light Indicator: blue-green-red
Protections: over puffing protection/reverse connection protection/atomizer short
-circuit protection/low voltage alert/overheat protection/overcurrent protection 
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HOW TO USE?

1.Power On: Insert two 18650/20700/21700 high drain batteries into the device body. 
The LED light will flash 5 times to indicate the device is powered on. 

Atomizer Resistance

0.1Ω

0.2Ω

0.3Ω

0.4Ω

0.5Ω

1.0Ω

1.5Ω

2.0Ω

Recommended Initial Setting
 (Equivalent Wattage)

1.0~1.6 (80~90W)

1.8~2.0 (70~80W)

1.6~2.0 (60~70W)

2.0~2.2(40~50W)

2.2 (40W)

3.0~4.2 (30~40W)

3.0~4.2 (20~30W)

2.0~3.6 (10~20W)

V-Max Wattage

280W

200W

150W

120W

100W

60W

40W

30W
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2.Power Off: Press the fire button 5 times consecutively when the device is powered 
on.The LED light will flash 3 times to indicate the device is powered off. 
3.Vaping: Press the fire button simultaneously as you vape. Release the fire button when 
not vaping.
4.Adjust Voltage: Rotate knob to adjust voltage from I-V(3-8V). 
5.Charging:  When charging, the LED light will emit light of different colors according to the 
battery level. It will be in red color when charging 0%~30%, green when charging 
31%~60%, blue when charging 61%~100% and the LED light will be off when charging to 
100%. 

Note: 1.Before using, please adjust the wattage to a proper range to match the atomizer you used.
2.This following setting is based on the conditions: all batteries are fully charged and the discharge current 
is greater than 40A.
3.With the reduction of electricity during use, the gear used can be slightly higher than the recommended 
gear (I-minimum, V-maximum).
4.In case of under-voltage of the batteries, the device will operate at the maximum output power of the 
batteries and users can't increase the output power by adjusting the gears.
5.The maximum output power gear V should be used with caution.
Consult the following table for atomizer resistance, and recommended initial settings:

PROTECTIONS
1.Over Puffing Protection:The device will deactivate after prolonged continuous puffs 
of more than 10 seconds.The LED light will flash 8 times, and then the device will enter 
stand-by mode.
2. Reverse Connection Protection: If batteries are inserted incorrectly, the device will 
not power on and will prevent any damage to the chipset. 
3. Low Voltage Alert: When the voltage drops below 6.4V, the LED light will flash 15 ti
mes and the device will power off. 
4. Atomizer Short-Circuit Protection: When an atomizer short circuit occurs, the LED 
light will flash 5 times rapidly and the device will shift to stand-by mode.
5.Overheat Protection: When chipset temperature exceed 70 Degrees C ,the LED ligh
t will flash 5 times rapidly and the device will shift to stand-by mode.
6.Overcurrent Protection: when the output current is too high,the LED light will flash 
5 times rapidly and the device will shift to stand-by mode.
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Battery Level

LED Light Color

0-30% 31-60% 61-100% 100%

Red Green Blue Off

REMARKS
This package does not include cell or charger.
Please choose suitable cell, the cell should be discharged 40A or above.
Please take out the battery from the device when it's not used for a long time.
Please turn off the device when it's not used for a long time.

CAUTIONS
1.Not intended for use by children under 18 years old, pregnant or breastfeeding women, or 
anyone at risk of heart disease, depression, or asthma.
2.Keep out of reach of children and pets.

 3. Do not attempt to repair the product by yourself as damage or personal injury may occur.
4. Do not leave the product in high temperature or damp conditions, otherwise it may be dam�
aged.
5. Do not use this product for other purposes except only for vaping.
6. This product may be hazardous to health and contains nicotine which is addictive. 
7. For people with adverse reactions after use of this product, it is recommended to stop using 
this device immediately and consult your doctor. 
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REMARQUES
Ce paquet n'inclut pas la cellule ou le chargeur.
Veuillez choisir la cellule appropriée, la cellule devrait être déchargée 40A ou au-dessus.
S'il vous plaît retirer la batterie de l'appareil quand il n'est pas utilisé pendant une longue péri
ode.
Veuillez éteindre l'appareil lorsqu'il n'est pas utilisé pendant une longue période.

ATTENTION
1.Ne sont pas destinés à être utilisés par des enfants de moins de 18 ans, des femmes enceinte
s ou allaitantes, ou toute personne à risque de maladie cardiaque, de dépression ou d'asthme.
2.Gardez hors de portée des enfants et des animaux domestiques.
3.N'essayez pas de réparer le produit par vous-même car des dommages ou des blessures pe
uvent survenir.
4.Ne laissez pas le produit à haute température ou dans des conditions humides, sinon il pou
rrait être endommagé.
5.N'utilisez pas ce produit à d'autres fins que pour le vapotage.
6.Ce produit peut être dangereux pour la santé et contient de la nicotine qui crée une dépen
dance..
7.Pour les personnes ayant des réactions indésirables après l'utilisation de ce produit, il est re
commandé d'arrêter immédiatement d'utiliser cet appareil et de consulter votre médecin.

Bouton de feu
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U

Lumière LED

Potentiomètre (I-V)

Port Micro USB
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COMMENT UTILISER?

1.Mise sous tension: Insérez deux batteries à décharge élevée 18650/20700/21700 dans le corp
s de l'appareil. Le voyant DEL clignotera 5 fois pour indiquer que l'appareil est sous tension.

Résistance de l'atomiseur

0.1Ω

0.2Ω

0.3Ω

0.4Ω

0.5Ω

1.0Ω

1.5Ω

2.0Ω

Paramètre initial recommandé
(Puissance équivalente)

1.0~1.6 (80~90W)

1.8~2.0 (70~80W)

1.6~2.0 (60~70W)

2.0~2.2(40~50W)

2.2 (40W)

3.0~4.2 (30~40W)

3.0~4.2 (20~30W)

2.0~3.6 (10~20W)

Puissance V-Max

280W

200W

150W

120W

100W

60W

40W

30W
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2.Mise hors tension: Appuyez 5 fois consécutivement sur le bouton de mise en marche 
lorsque l'appareil est sous tension. Le voyant DEL clignotera 3 fois pour indiquer que l'ap
pareil est éteint.
3.Vaping: Appuyez sur le bouton de tir simultanément pendant que vous vaporisez. Relâ
chez le bouton de tir quand vous ne vaporisez pas.
4.Réglez la tension:  Tournez le bouton pour régler la tension de I-V (3-8V).
5.Chargement: Lors de la charge, la lumière LED émettra une lumière de différentes co
uleurs selon le niveau de la batterie. Il sera de couleur rouge lorsque vous chargez 0% ~ 
30%, vert lorsque vous chargez 31% ~ 60%, bleu lorsque vous chargez 61% ~ 100% 
et que le voyant LED s'éteint lorsque vous chargez à 100%.

Remarque: I. Avant utilisation, veuillez ajuster la puissance à une plage appropriée pour correspondre à l'atomiseur que vous 
avez utilisé.
2. Ce réglage suivant dépend des conditions: toutes les batteries sont complètement chargées et le courant de décharge est su
périeur à 40A.
3. Avec la réduction de l'électricité pendant l'utilisation, l'engrenage utilisé peut être légèrement plus élevé que l'engrenage re
commandé (I-minimum, V-maximum).
4. En cas de sous-tension des batteries, l'appareil fonctionne à la puissance de sortie maximale des batteries et les utilisateurs 
ne peuvent pas augmenter la puissance de sortie en ajustant les vitesses.
5. La puissance de sortie maximale V doit être utilisée avec précaution.Consultez le tableau suivant pour la résistance de l'atom
iseur et les réglages initiaux recommandés:

PROTECTIONS
1.Protection anti-bouffée: L'appareil se désactive après des bouffées continues prolongé
es de plus de 10 secondes. Le voyant DEL clignotera 8 fois, puis l'appareil passera en mode 
veille.
2. Protection de la connexion inversée: Si les piles sont mal insérées, l'appareil ne s'allum
era pas et évitera d'endommager le chipset.
3. Alerte basse tension: Lorsque la tension chute en dessous de 6,4V, le voyant DEL clign
ote 15 fois et l'appareil s'éteint.
4.Protection contre les courts-circuits de l'atomiseur: Lorsqu'un court-circuit de l'atom
iseur se produit, le voyant DEL clignote 5 fois rapidement et l'appareil passe en mode veille.
5.Protection contre la surchauffe:  Lorsque la température du chipset dépasse 70 ° C, le 
voyant LED clignote 5 fois rapidement et l'appareil passe en mode veille.
6. Protection contre les surintensités: lorsque le courant de sortie est trop élevé, le voya
nt DEL clignote 5 fois rapidement et l'appareil passe en mode veille.
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Niveau de batterie

Couleur de la 
lumière LED

0-30% 31-60% 61-100% 100%

Rouge Vert Bleu Eteint

PRÉSENTATION DU PRODUIT

Invader IV est un autre produit avec une puissance de sortie plus élevée lancée par Teslac
igs après Invader III. L'utilisateur peut choisir d'utiliser des batteries 18650/20700/21700 
et d'obtenir une puissance de sortie différente en ajustant la tension du potentiomètre. La 
puissance maximale est de 280W. Le produit est équipé d'une grande lumière LED sur le 
corps, ce qui vous permet de mieux connaître l'utilisation du produit. Ce produit convient 
aux utilisateurs qui aiment utiliser un atomiseur avec une faible résistance et un nuage de v
apeur. Cela vous apportera une expérience de vaping sans précédent.
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Merci d'avoir choisi Teslacigs
Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant de l 'utiliser. Nous ne sommes pas responsables 
de tout dommage intentionnel ou issue de l'utilisation inappropriée. Si vous avez besoin 
d'informations supplémentaires ou si vous avez des questions sur le produit de son utilisatio
n, veuillez nous contacter via www.teslacigs.com. 

CONTENU DU PRODUIT

- Invader IV XI
-18650 tube de batterie X2

- Câble USB X 1
- Manuel d'utilisation XI

CARACTÉRISTIQUES

Dimension: 92 * 60 * 28mm
Matériel: alliage d'aluminium
Type de cellule: deux cellules de haute évacuation 18650/20700/21700 (le courant de 
décharge doit être supérieur à 40A)
Poids: 143g
Puissance de sortie maximale: 280W
Tension d'ajustement: niveau I-V
Gamme de tension de sortie: 3 ~ 8V
Courant de sortie maximum: 53A
Gamme de résistance: 0.08Ω-3.0Ω
Gamme de tension d'entrée: 6.4V ~ 8.4V
Courant de veille: <50uA
USB: 5V / 1.5A
Indicateur LED: bleu-vert-rouge
Protections: protection anti-gonflement / protection contre les inversions / protection 
contre les courts-circuits / protection contre les surtensions / protection contre les sur
chauffes / protection contre les surintensités 
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BEMERKUNGEN
Dieses Paket enthält keine Zelle oder Ladegerät.
Bitte wählen Sie geeignete Zelle, sollte die Zelle 40 A oder höher entladen werden.
Bitte nehmen Sie die Batterie aus dem Gerät, wenn es nicht für eine lange Zeit verwendet wird.
Schalten Sie das Gerät aus, wenn es längere Zeit nicht verwendet wird.

VORSICHTSMAßNAHMEN
1.Nicht zur Verwendung durch Kinder unter 18 Jahren, schwangere oder stillende Frauen, oder
Jeder, der von Herzerkrankungen, Depressionen oder Asthma bedroht ist.
2.Halten Sie außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern und Haustieren.
3.Versuchen Sie nicht, das Produkt selbst zu reparieren, da es zu Schäden oder Körperverletzu
ngen kommen kann.
4.Lassen Sie das Produkt nicht bei hohen Temperaturen oder feuchten Bedingungen, sonst kan
n es beschädigt werden.
5.Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht für andere Zwecke, außer nur für vaping.
6. Dieses Produkt kann gesundheitsgefährdend sein und enthält Nikotin, das süchtig machend i
st.
7.Bei Personen mit unerwünschten Reaktionen nach Gebrauch dieses Produkts wird empfohle
n,Gerät sofort ablegen und Arzt kontakten.

PRODUKTEINFÜHRUNG

Invader IV ist ein weiteres Produkt mit höherer Ausgangsleistung von Teslacigs nach Invader 
III. Der Benutzer kann wählen, 18650/20700/21700 Batterien zu verwenden und untersch
iedliche Leistung zu erhalten, indem er die Spannung des Potentiometers justiert. Die maxi
male Ausgangsleistung ist 280W. Das Produkt ist mit einem großen LED-Licht am Körper, a
usgestattet  um die Verwendung des Produkts zu ermöglichen. Dieses Produkt ist für Benut
zer geeignet, die einen Zerstäuber mit geringem Widerstand und Staub Wolken verwenden 
möchten. Es bringt Ihnen eine beispiellose Vaping Erfahrung. 
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Vielen Dank, das Sie sich für ein Produkt von Teslacigs entschieden haben!
Bitte lessen Sie sich diese Anweisung vor Benutzung des Produktes sorgfältig durch.�Für�jegliche�
Beschädigung oder ungeeignete Verwendung des Produktes zeichnet sich Teslacigs oder deren 
Händler sich nicht verantwortlich. 

Ferer Taste
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PRODUKT INHALT

- Invader IV XI 
-18650 Batterie Schlauch X2 

- USB-Kabel X 1
- Benutzerhandbuch XI

U

LED-Licht

ElektronischerMeter (I-V)

Micro-USB-Anschluss

SPEZIFIKATIONEN

Abmessungen: 92 * 60 * 28mm
Material: Aluminiumlegierung
Zellentyp: zwei Hi Drain 18650/20700/21700 Zellen (Entladestrom sollte über 40 A liegen)
Gewicht: 143g
Maximale Ausgangsleistung: 280W 
Spannungseinstellung: I-V-Pegel 
Ausgangsspannungsbereich: 3 ~ 8V  
Maximaler Ausgangsstrom: 53A
Widerstandsbereich: 0,08 Ohm-3,0 Ω 
Eingangsspannungsbereich: 6.4V~8.4V
Standby-Strom: <50uA 
USB: 5V/1.5A
LED-Leuchtanzeige: blau-grün-rot
Schutz: Überladen Schutz/Umkehr Anschluss Schutz/Zerstäuber Kurzschlussschutz/Nieder
spannungs Alarm/Überhitzungsschutz/Überstrom Schutz
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WIE VERWENDEN?

1.Einschalten:Legen Sie zwei 18650/20700/21700 High Drain Batterien in den Gerätek
örper ein. Die LED-Anzeige blinkt 5 Mal, um anzuzeigen, dass das Gerät eingeschaltet ist. 

Zerstäuber Widerstand

0.1Ω

0.2Ω

0.3Ω

0.4Ω

0.5Ω

1.0Ω

1.5Ω

2.0Ω

Empfohlene Ausgangseinstellung 
(äquivalente Wattzahl)

1.0~1.6 (80~90W)

1.8~2.0 (70~80W)

1.6~2.0 (60~70W)

2.0~2.2(40~50W)

2.2 (40W)

3.0~4.2 (30~40W)

3.0~4.2 (20~30W)

2.0~3.6 (10~20W)

V-Max Watt Leistung

280W

200W

150W

120W

100W

60W

40W

30W
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2.Ausschalten: Drücken Sie die Feuertaste 5 Mal hintereinander, wenn das Gerät eingesch
altet ist. Die LED-Anzeige blinkt dreimal, um anzuzeigen, dass das Gerät ausgeschaltet ist.f.
3.Vaping: Drücken Sie die Feuer-Taste gleichzeitig, beim vaping. Loslassen der Feuer-Taste,
wenn Sie nicht vaping.
4.Spannung einstellen: Drehregler zum Einstellen der Spannung von I-V (3-8V).
5. Aufladen: Beim Aufladen wird die LED-Anzeigelicht in verschiedenen Farben entsprech
end dem Batteriestand ausgeben. Es wird in roter Farbe beim Aufladen 0% ~ 30%, grün b
eim Aufladen 31% ~ 60%, blau beim Aufladen 61% ~ 100% und die LED-Licht wird ausg
eschaltet, wenn der Ladevorgang auf 100%.

Hinweis: 1.Vor der Verwendung, stellen Sie bitte die Wattzahl zu einem richtigen Bereich, um den Zerstäuber zur Verwe
ndung anzupassen.
2. Die folgende Einstellung beruht auf den Bedingungen: alle Batterien sind voll aufgeladen und der Entladestrom ist größer 
als 40 a.
3. Mit der Verringerung der Elektrizität während des Gebrauchs, kann das Getriebe verwendet werden etwas höher als die 
empfohlenen Getriebe (I-Minimum, V-Maximum).
4. Bei unter Spannung der Batterien wird das Gerät mit der maximalen Ausgangsleistung der Batterien betrieben, und die B
enutzer können die Ausgangsleistung nicht erhöhen, indem Sie die Zahnräder einstellen
5. Das maximale Ausgangs-Leistungs Zahnrad V sollte mit Vorsicht verwendet werden.Konsultieren Sie die folgende Tabell
e für die Zerstäuber Widerstand, und empfohlene Ausgangseinstellungen:

SCHUTZ
1.Überladen Schutz:Das Gerät wird nach längerer Dauer von mehr als 10 Sekunden de
aktiviert. Die LED-Anzeige blinkt 8 Mal und das Gerät wechselt in den Standby-Modus.
2. Reverse-Verbindungsschutz: Wenn Batterien falsch eingesetzt werden, wird das Ger
ät nicht eingeschaltet und verhindert Schäden am Chipsatz.
3.Niederspannungs Alarm: Wenn die Spannung unter 6,4 v sinkt, blinkt die LED-Anzeig
e 15 Mal und das Gerät schaltet sich aus.
4.Kurzschluss Schutz Zerstäuber: Wenn ein Zerstäuber Kurzschluss auftritt, blinkt die L
ED-Anzeige fünfmal schnell und das Gerät wechselt in den Standby-Modus.
5.Überhitzungsschutz:Wenn die Chipsatz-Temperatur 70 Grad Celsius überschreitet, b
linkt die LED-Anzeige fünfmal schnell und das Gerät wechselt in den Standby-Modus.
6. Überstromschutz: Wenn der Ausgangsstrom zu hoch ist, blinkt die LED-Anzeige fünf
mal schnell und das Gerät wechselt in den Standby-Modus.
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Batteriestand

LED-Lichtfarbe

0-30% 31-60% 61-100% 100%

Rot Grün Blau Aus



NOTA 
Este paquete no comprende la celda o cargador.
Elija la celda adecuada, que debe descargarse 40A o superior.
Por favor quite la batería del dispositivo si no se lo utiliza durante un largo período de tiempo.
Apague el dispositivo si no se lo utiliza durante un largo período de tiempo.

PRECAUCIONES
1. No se diseña para el uso por niños menores de 18 años, mujeres embarazadas o encontra
das en período de lactancia, o cualquier persona en riesgo de enfermedad cardíaca, depresió
n o asma.
2. Manténgala fuera del alcance de los niños y las mascotas.
3. No repare el producto, de lo contrario, puede causar daños o lesiones personales.
4. No coloque el producto en un ambiente de alta temperatura o humedad, de lo contrario, 
se verá dañado.
5. No use este producto para finalidades distintas al vapeo.
6. Este producto puede ser un peligro para la salud, que contiene nicotina adictiva.
7. Para las personas quienes tienen reacciones adversas después de usar el producto, se rec
omienda dejar de usarlo de inmediato y consultar a un médico.

Botón de Fuego

02

Inglés/Francés/Alemán/Español/Holandés/Ruso/Italiano/Chino Simple

U

Luz LED

Potenciómetro

Micro Puerto USB
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¿CÓMO USAR?

1.Encendido : Inserte dos baterías de alto drenaje de 18650/20700/21700 en el cuerpo del disposit
ivo. La luz LED se detellará 5 veces para indicar que el dispositivo está encendido.

Resistencia del Atomizador

0.1Ω

0.2Ω

0.3Ω

0.4Ω

0.5Ω

1.0Ω

1.5Ω

2.0Ω

Conguración Inicial Recomendada
(Potencia Equivalente)

1.0~1.6 (80~90W)

1.8~2.0 (70~80W)

1.6~2.0 (60~70W)

2.0~2.2(40~50W)

2.2 (40W)

3.0~4.2 (30~40W)

3.0~4.2 (20~30W)

2.0~3.6 (10~20W)

Potencia V Máx.

280W

200W

150W

120W

100W

60W

40W

30W
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2.Apagado:Pulse el botón de fuego 5 veces consecutivas cuando el dispositivo está ence
ndido. La luz LED se destellará 3 veces para indicar que el dispositivo está apagado.
3.Vapeo:Pulse el botón de fuego simultáneamente cuando usted vapea. Suelte el botón 
de fuego cuando usted no vapea.
4.Ajuste de la Tensión:Gire la perilla para ajustar la tensión de I-V (3-8 V).
5.Carga:Al cargar la batería, la luz LED emitirá luz de diferentes colores compatibles el n
ivel de la batería. Aparecerá en color rojo al cargar la batería por el 0% a 30%, verde al c
argarla por el 31% a 60%, azul al cargar por el 61% a 100% y la luz LED se apagará cuan
do se cargue al 100%.

Nota: I. Antes de usar el dispositivo, ajuste la potencia en un rango adecuado para que sea adecuada para el atomizador utiliza
do.
2.La siguiente configuración se basa en las condiciones: Todas las baterías están cargadas por completo y la corriente de desca
rga es mayor que 40A.
3.Después de reducir la electricidad al usar el dispositivo, el engranaje utilizado puede estar ligeramente más alto que el engra
naje recomendado (I-mínimo, V-máximo).
4.En caso de la baja tensión de las baterías, el dispositivo funcionará a la potencia de salida máx. de las baterías y los usuarios n
o podrán aumentar la potencia de salida mediante ajustar los engranajes.
5.El engranaje V de potencia de salida máx. debe ser utilizado con cuidado.
Véase la siguiente tabla para conocer la resistencia del atomizador y la configuración inicial recomendada:

PROTECCIONES
1.Protección contra Sobresoplos: El dispositivo estará desactivado después de soplos con
tinuos prolongados de más de 10 segundos. La luz LED se destellará 8 veces, y luego el disp
ositivo iniciará el modo de espera.
2.Protección contra Conexión Reversa:Si las baterías no están correctamento insertadas, 
el dispositivo no se iniciará y evitará cualquier daño del chipset.
3.Alerta de Tensión Baja:Cuando la tensión cae por debajo de 6,4V, la luz LED se  destellar
á 15 veces y después el dispositivo se apagará.
4.Protección contra Cortocircuito del Atomizador: En el caso de un cortocircuito del ato
mizador, la luz LED se destellará rápido 5 veces y luego el dispositivo iniciará el modo de es
pera.
5.Protección contra Sobrecalentamiento:En el caso de la temperatura del chipset superio
r a los 70ºC, la luz LED se destellará rápido 5 veces y luego el dispositivo iniciará el modo de 
espera.
6.Protección contra Sobrecorriente: Si es demasiado alta la corriente de salida, la luz LED 
se destellará rápido 5 veces y luego el dispositivo iniciará el modo de espera.
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Nivel de Batería

Color de la Luz LED

0-30% 31-60% 61-100% 100%

Rojo Verde Azul Apagado

INTRODUCCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO

Invader IV se trata del otro producto con mayor potencia de salida lanzado por Teslacigs des
pués del Invader III. Las baterías 18650/20700/21700 son opcionales para el usuario y difer
entes salidas de potencia pueden lograrse mediante el ajuste de la tensión del potenciómetr
o. Es de 280WL la potencia máxima de salida. El producto está equipado con una luz LED gr
ande en el cuerpo, que le permite a usted conocer de una mejor manera el uso del product
o. Este producto es adecuado para usuarios a los que les gusta usar un atomizador con baja 
resistencia y nubes de vapor. Le brindará una excelente experiencia en vapeo.
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Gracias por elegir Teslacigs.
Lea atentamente este manual antes de utilizar el producto. No asumiremos ninguna responsabilidad 
por ningún daño intencional o uso indebido. Si necesita cualquier información adicional o tiene alguna 
pregunta en materia al uso del producto, póngase en contacto con nosotros a través de 
www.teslacigs.com.

COMPONENTES DEL PRODUCTO

- Invader IV XI
- Tubo de batería18650 X2 

-  Cable USB X1
-  Manual del Usuario XI

ESPECIFICACIONES

Dimensiones: 92*60*28mm
Material: Aleación de aluminio
Tipo de Celda: Dos celdas de alto drenaje 18650/20700/21700 (la corriente de descarga 
debe ser superior a 40 A)
Peso: 143g
Potencia Máxima de Salida: 280W
Ajuste de Tensión: nivel I-V
Rango de Tensión de Salida: 3-8V
Corriente de Salida Máxima: 53A
Rango de Resistencia: 0,08Ω-3,0Ω
Rango de Tensión de Entrada: 6,4V-8,4V
Corriente en Espera: <50uA
USB: 5V/1,5A
Indicador de Luz LED: azul-verde-rojo
Protecciones: protección contra sobreinflado/protección contra conexión inversa/prote
cción contra cortocircuitos del atomizador/alerta de tensión baja/ protección contra sob
recalentamiento/ protección contra sobrecorriente
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PRODUCT INTRODUCTIE

Invader IV is als een ander product  na Invader III met een hoger uitgangsvermogen gelanceerd 
door Teslacigs.De gebruiker kan er 18650/20700/21700 batterijen  voor kiezen en een ander 
vermogen te verkrijgen door de spanning van de potentiometer aan te passen. Het maximale 
uitgangsvermogen is 280W. Het product is uitgerust met een groot LED-licht op het lichaam om 
u het gebruik van het product beter te kunnen kennen. Dit product is geschikt voor gebruikers 
die graag een atomizer met een lage weerstand en damp gebruiken. Het zult u ongekende 
damp-ervaring meebrengen.
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Dank u voor het kiezen van Teslacigs!
Lees deze handleiding door voordat u het gebruikt.Wij zijn niet verantwoordelijk voor enige 
opzettelijke schade of oneigenlijk gebruik. Als u aanvullende informatie wenst of vraag over 
het product of het gebruik ervan hebt, gelieve u ons gerust contact op te nemen via 
www.teslacigs.com.

PRODUCTINHOUD

- Invader IV XI
-18650 batterij tube X2 

- USB kabel X1
- Gebruiksaanwijzing XI

Vuurknop
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LED licht

Potentiometer(I-V)

Micro USB Poort

Dutch

SPECIFICATIES

Dimensie: 92*60*28mm
Materiaal: Aluminiumlegering
Celtype: twee hi-drain 18650/20700/21700 cellen (ontlaadstroom moet boven 40A zijn) 
Gewicht: 143g
Maximaal uitgangsvermogen: 280W 
Voltage aanpassen: I-V niveau 
Uitgangsspanningsbereik: 3~8V 
Maximale uitgangsstroom: 53A
Weerstand bereik: 0.08Ω-3.0Ω 
Ingangsspanningsbereik: 6.4V~8.4V
Standby-stroom: <50uA 
USB: 5V/1.5A
LED-lampje Indicator: blauw-groen-rood
Beveiligingen: over puffing beveiligingen/omgekeerde verbinding beveiligingen/atomizer 
kortsluitingsbeveiliging/lage spanning alert/oververhitten beveiligingen/overstroom 
beveiligingen
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HOE TE GEBRUIKEN?

1. Inschakelen:Plaats de twee high drain18650/20700/21700 batterijen in het lichaam. Het 
LED-lampje knippert 5 keer om aan te geven dat de device is ingeschakeld.

Atomizer Weerstand

0.1Ω

0.2Ω

0.3Ω

0.4Ω

0.5Ω

1.0Ω

1.5Ω

2.0Ω

Aanbevolen initiële instellingen: 
(Equivalent Wattage)

1.0~1.6 (80~90W)

1.8~2.0 (70~80W)

1.6~2.0 (60~70W)

2.0~2.2(40~50W)

2.2 (40W)

3.0~4.2 (30~40W)

3.0~4.2 (20~30W)

2.0~3.6 (10~20W)

V-Max Wattage

280W

200W

150W

120W

100W

60W

40W

30W

Noot:I. Stel vóór gebruik eerst het wattage in op een geschikt bereik dat overeenkomt met de atomizer die u gebruikt.
2. De volgende instelling is gebaseerd op de voorwaarden: alle batterijen zijn volledig opgeladen en de ontlaadstroom 
is groter dan 40A.
3. Met de vermindering van elektriciteit tijdens gebruikneming, kan de gebruikte versnelling iets hoger zijn dan de 
aanbevolen versnelling (I-minimum, V-maximum).
4. Bij geval van onderspanning van de batterijen werkt de device op het maximale uitgangsvermogen van de batterijen 
en de gebruikers kunnen het uitgangsvermogen niet verhogen door de versnellingen in te stellen.
5. Het maximale uitgaande vermogen V moet voorzichtig worden gebruikt.
Raadpleeg de volgende tabel voor weerstand voor atomizer en Aanbevolen initiële instellingen:
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2. Uitschakelen:Druk op de knop vuur 5 keer opeenvolgend wanneer het apparaat is 
ingeschakeld. De LED knippert 3 keer om aan te geven dat het apparaat is uitgeschakeld.
3. Dampen:Druk op de knop vuur gelijktijdig wanneer u dampt. Laat de knop vuur los 
wanneer u niet dampt.
4. Spanning aanpassen:Draai knop om spanning aan te passen tussen I-V(3-8V).
5. Opladen:Bij het opladen zal het LED licht van verschillende kleuren afgeven dankzij 
batterij oplaadniveau. Het zal in rood zijn bij het opladen van 0% ~ 30%, groen bij het 
opladen van 31% ~ 60%, blauw bij het opladen van 61% ~ 100% en het LED-lampje 
zal uit zijn bij het opladen tot 100%.

Batterij oplaadniveau

LED-verlichtingskleur

0-30% 31-60% 61-100% 100%

Rood Groen Blauw Uit

BEVEILIGINGEN
1. Over Puffing Beveiligen: Het apparaat wordt gedeactiveerd na langdurige, continue 
dampen van meer dan 10 seconden. De LED verlichting zal knipperen voor 8 keer en zal het 
apparaat in stand-by modus worden.
2. Omgekeerde Verbinding Beveiligen:Als batterijen verkeerd geplaatst zijn, zal het 
apparaat niet ingeschakeld zijn om schade aan chipset te voorkomen.
3. Lage Spanning Alert:Wanneer de spanning zakt tot onder 6.6V, knippert de LED verlich
ting 5 keer en zal het apparaat uitgeschakeld zijn.
4. Atomizer Kortsluiting Beveiligen: Wanneer atomizer kortsluiting gebeurt is, zal de LED 
verlichting snel 5 keer knipperen en zal het apparaat in stand-by modus worden
5. Oververhitting Beveiligen:Wanneer chipset temperatuur 70 Graden C overschrijdt, zal 
LED verlichting snel 5 keer knipperen en zal het apparaat in stand-by modus worden.
6. Overstroom beveiligen: Wanneer de output stroom te hoog is, zal LED verlichting snel 
5 keer knipperen en zal het apparaat in stand-by modus worden.
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WAARSCHUWINGEN
In dit pakket bevat noch batterij noch oplader.
Kies een geschikte cel die 40A of meer moet worden ontladen.
Haal de batterij uit het apparaat als het gedurende lange tijd niet is in gebruik.
Schakel het apparaat uit wanneer het gedurende een lange tijd  niet is in gebruik.

LET OP
1. Niet bestemd voor kinderen jonger dan 18 jaar, zwangere vrouwen of vrouwen die 
borstvoeding geven, of iedereen met een risico op hartaandoeningen, depressie of astma.
2. Buiten het bereik van kinderen en huisdieren houden.
3. Probeer het product niet zelf te repareren, want dit kan schade of persoonlijk letsel 
veroorzaken.
4. Laat het product niet achter bij hoge temperatuur of vochtigheid, anders kan het beschadigd 
raken.
5. Gebruik dit product niet voor andere doeleinden behalve voor dampen.
6. Dit product kan gevaarlijk zijn voor de gezondheid en bevat nicotine die verslavend is.
7. Voor mensen met bijwerkingen na gebruik van dit product, wordt aanbevolen om 
onmiddellijk te stoppen met het gebruik van dit apparaat en uw arts te raadplegen.
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О ПРОДУКТЕ
Invader IV — это еще одно устройство с высокой выходной мощностью, выпущенное компа
нией Teslacigs после выпуска Invader III. Пользователь может использовать батарейки 18
650/20700/21700 и получать различную выходную мощность, регулируя напряжения поте
нциометра. Максимальная выходная мощность составляет 280 Вт. На корпусе устройства 
находится большой светодиодный индикатор, позволяющая лучше понять использование 
устройства. Устройство предназначено для пользователей, которые предпочитают атоми
заторы с низким сопротивлением и облаком дыма. Invader IV обеспечит вам ни с 
чем не сравнимые ощущения от курения.
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Спасибо за выбор Teslacigs.
Пожалуйста, внимательно прочитайте настоящее руководство перед началом 
эксплуатации. Мы не несем ответственности за любые умышленные повреждения 
или ненадлежащее использование устройства. За дополнительной информацией 
или с вопросами по использованию продукции, пожалуйста, обращайтесь к нам 
через веб-сайт www.teslacigs.com.

СОДЕРЖАНИЕ ПАКЕТА ПОСТАВКИ

- 1 устройство Invader IV
- 2 трубки для батарей 18650 

-  1 USB кабель
-  1 руководство пользователя

Кнопка зажигания
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Светодиодный 
индикатор

Потенциометр (I-V)

Разъем Micro USB
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ТЕХНИЧЕСКИЕ ХАРАКТЕРИСТИКИ

Размеры: 92*60*28 мм
Материал: сплав алюминия
Тип батареи: две высокомощные батареи 18650/20700/21700 cells (ток разряда 
должен быть выше 40 А) 
Вес: 143 г
Макс. выходная мощность: 280 Вт 
Регулировка напряжения: Уровни I-V 
Диапазон выходного напряжения: 3~8 В 
Максимальный выходной ток: 53 А
Диапазон сопротивления: 0,08-3,0 Ом 
Диапазон входного напряжения: 6,4-8,4 В
Ток в режиме ожидания: ＜50 мА 
USB: 5 В / 1,5 А
Светодиодный индикатор: синий-зеленый-красный
Защита: защита от чрезмерно длинных затяжек / защита от обратного подключ
ения / защита от короткого замыкания атомизатора / оповещение при низком н
апряжении / защита от перегрева / защита от чрезмерного тока.
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ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИЯ

1.�Включение питания :Включение: вставьте две/три батареи высокого потока энергии 18650/20700/
21700 вкорпус устройства. Светодиодный индикатор мигнет 5 раз в знак того, что устройство включено.

Сопротивление атомизатора

0.1 Ом

0.2 Ом

0.3 Ом

0.4 Ом

0.5 Ом

1.0 Ом

1.5 Ом

2.0 Ом

Рекомендуемые начальные настройки 
(эквивалентная мощность)

1.0-1.6 (80-90 Вт)

1.8-2.0 (70-80 Вт)

1.6-2.0 (60-70 Вт)

2.0-2.2 (40-50 Вт)

2.2 (40 Вт)

3.0-4.2 (30-40 Вт)

3.0-4.2 (20-30 Вт)

2.0-3.6 (10-20 Вт)

V - максимальная мощность

280 Вт

200 Вт

150 Вт

120 Вт

100 Вт

60 Вт

40 Вт

30 Вт

Примечание:I. Перед началом эксплуатации, пожалуйста, отрегулируйте мощность до диапазона, соо
тветствующего используемому атомизатору).
2. Следующие установки основаны на условии, что все батареи полностью заряжены и ток разряда сост
авляет больше 40 А.
3. При уменьшении электричества во время использования используемый уровень может быть немног
о выше рекомендуемого (I - минимум, V - максимум).
4. В случае недостаточного напряжения батарей устройство будет работать в режиме максимальной вы
ходной мощности батарей и пользователи не смогут увеличить выходную мощность, регулируя уровень.
5. Максимальная выходная мощность на уровне V должна использоваться с осторожностью.Сопротивл
ение атомизатора и рекомендуемые начальные настройки приведены в следующей таблице.
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2. Выключение питания: Когда устройство включено, нажмите кнопку запуска 5 раза 

подряд. Светодиодный индикатор мигнет 3 раза в знак того, что устройство выключено.

3. Курение: Нажмите кнопку запуска во время затяжки. Отпустите кнопку зажигания, ко

гда вы не курите.

4. Регулировка напряжения: Поверните ручку, чтобы отрегулировать напряжение от 

I до V уровня (3-8 В)

5. Зарядка: Во время зарядки светодиодный индикатор будет менять цвет в зависимост

и от уровня заряда батареи. Он будет гореть красным при заряде от 0% до 30%, зеленым - п
ри заряде от 31% до 60%, синим - при заряде от 61% до 100% и погаснет при полной зарядке.

Уровень батареи

Цвет светодиодн
ого индикатора

0-30% 31-60% 61-100% 100%

Красный Зеленый Синий Выключен

ЗАЩИТА

1. Защита от чрезмерно длинных затяжек: Устройство будет деактивировано после 
продолжительных затяжек, длящихся более 10 секунд. Соответствующий светодиодный 
индикатор мигнет 8 раз и устройство перейдет в режим ожидания.

2. Защита от обратного подключения: Если батареи вставлены неправильно, устрой
ство не будет включаться во избежание повреждений процессора.

3. Оповещение при низком напряжении: Когда напряжение падает ниже 6,4 В, свето
диодный индикатор мигнет 15 раз и устройство выключится.

4. Защита от короткого замыкания атомизатора: При коротком замыкании атомиз
атора светодиодный индикатор быстро мигнет 5 раз и устройство перейдет в режим ожи
дания.

5. Защита от перегрева: Когда температура процессора превышает 70°С, светодиодны
й индикатор быстро мигнет 5 раз и устройство перейдет в режим ожидания.

6. Защита от чрезмерного тока: при чрезмерного выходном токе светодиодный индик
атор быстро мигнет 5 раз и устройство перейдет в режим ожидания.
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ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ
Пакет поставки не включает батарею 18650 или зарядное устройство.
Пожалуйста, выбирайте совместимые батареи с током разрядки 40 А или выше.
Пожалуйста, вынимайте батарею из устройства, если оно не используется длительное в
ремя.
Пожалуйста, выключайте устройство, если оно не используется длительное время.

ВНИМАНИЕ
1. Устройство не предназначено для использования детьми до 18 лет, беременными или 
кормящими женщинами и любыми лицами с риском болезней сердца, депрессии или аст
мы.
2. Держите в местах, недоступных для детей и домашних животных.
3. Не пытайтесь починить устройство самостоятельно, так как это может привести к пов
реждениям или травмам.
4. Не оставляйте устройство во местах с высокой температурой или влажностью, так как 
это может повредить его. 
5. Не используйте устройство для других целей, кроме курения.
6. Это устройство может быть опасным для здоровья и содержит никотин, который вызы
вает привыкание.
7. В случае побочных реакций после использования устройства рекомендуется немедле
нно прекратить его использование и обратиться к врачу.
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INTRODUZIONE PRODOTTO

Invader IV è un altro prodotto con alta potenza di uscita lanciata da Teslacigs dopo Invader 
III. L'utente può scegliere di utilizzare batterie 18650/20700/21700 ed ottenere una pote
nza diversa regolando la tensione del potenziometro. La potenza massima di uscita è 280
W. Il prodotto è dotato di una grande luce a LED al corpo, che permette di conoscere me
glio l'utilizzo del prodotto. Questo prodotto è adatto agli utenti che amano utilizzare un at
omizzatore con bassa resistenza e nuvola di vapore. Vi porterà ad un'esperienza vaping se
nza precedenti.
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Grazie per aver scelto Teslacigs.
Si prega di leggere questo manuale attentamente prima d'uso. Non siamo responsabili 
perqualsiasi uso improprio o danni intenzionali. Se hai bisogno di informazioni aggiuntive o 
hai qualsiasi domanda circa il prodotto o sul suo utilizzo, siprega di contattarci via 
www.teslacigs.com.

CONTENTO PRODOTTO

- Invader IV x1
- Tubi batteria 18650 x2  

- Cavo USB x1
- Manuale d'uso x1

Pulsante di alimentazione
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Luce LED

Potenziometro (I-V)

Porta MicroUSB

Italian

SPECIFICHE

Dimension: 92x60x28mm
Materiale: leghe di alluminio 
Tipo batteria: due celle 18650/20700/21700 ad alta capacità (Corrente di scarica dov
rebbe essere superiore a 40A) 
Peso: 143g
Massima potenza in uscita: 280W 
Regolazione tensione: livello I-V
Range di tensione di uscita: 3 ~ 8V 
Massima corrente di uscita: 53A
Range di resistenza: : 0,08Ω-3,0Ω
Range di tensione di ingresso: 6,4 V ~ 8,4 V
Corrente Stand-by: < 50uA 
USB: 5V/1,5A
Indicatore luce LED: blu-verde-rosso
Protezioni: protezione da fumo eccessivo / protezione da connessione inversa / prote
zione da cortocircuito atomizzatore / allarme di bassa tensione / protezione da surrisc
aldamento / protezione da sovracorrente
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COME SI USA?

1.Accensione:inserire due batterie ad alta capacità 18650/20700/21700 nel corpo del dispositivo. La spia 
LED lampeggerà 5 volte per indicare che il dispositivo è acceso.

Resistenza Atomizzatore

0.1Ω

0.2Ω

0.3Ω

0.4Ω

0.5Ω

1.0Ω

1.5Ω

2.0Ω

Impostazione iniziale raccomandata 
  (Potenza Equivalente)

1.0~1.6 (80~90W)

1.8~2.0 (70~80W)

1.6~2.0 (60~70W)

2.0~2.2(40~50W)

2.2 (40W)

3.0~4.2 (30~40W)

3.0~4.2 (20~30W)

2.0~3.6 (10~20W)

Potenza V-Massima

280W

200W

150W

120W

100W

60W

40W

30W

Nota: 1.Prima di utilizzare, si prega di regolare la potenza ad un range adeguato per abbinare l'atomizzatore che stai u
tilizzando.
2.La seguente impostazione si basa su condizioni: tutte le batterie sono completamente cariche e la corrente di scarico 
è superiore a 40A.
3.Con la riduzione dell'elettricità durante l'uso, l'ingranaggio utilizzato può essere leggermente superiore all'ingranaggi
o raccomandato (I-minimo, V-massimo).
4.In caso di sottotensione delle batterie, il dispositivo opererà alla massima potenza di uscita delle batterie e gli utenti n
on possono aumentare la potenza di uscita regolando gli ingranaggi.
5.La massima potenza di uscita V deve essere utilizzata con cautela.
Consultare la seguente tabella per la resistenza dell'atomizzatore e le impostazioni iniziali consigliate:
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2. Spegnimento: premere il pulsante di alimentazione 5 volte consecutive quando il di
spositivo è acceso. La spia LED lampeggerà 3 volte per indicare che il dispositivo è spe
nto.
3.Vaping: premere simultaneamente il pulsante di alimentazione quando si fuma. Rilas
ciare il pulsante di alimentazione quando non si fuma.
4.Regolare la tensione: ruotare la manopola per regolare la tensione da I-V (3-8V).
5.Ricarica: durante la ricarica, la luce LED emetterà luce di colori diversi a seconda de
l livello della batteria. Sarà nel colore rosso quando la carica è a 0% ~ 30%, verde qua
ndo la carica è a 31% ~ 60%, blu quando la carica è a 61% ~ 100% e la luce LED sarà 
spenta quando la carica è a 100%.

Livello Batteria

Colore luce LED

0-30% 31-60% 61-100% 100%

Rosso Verde Blu Spento

PROTEZIONI
1.Protezione da fumo eccessivo: l 'apparecchio si disattiverà dopo continui e prolungati 
tiri di oltre 10 secondi. La spia LED lampeggerà 8 volte, quindi il dispositivo entrerà in m
odalità Stand-by.
2.Protezione da connessione inversa:se la batteria viene inserita in modo errato, l'app
arecchio non si accende per evitare danni al chipset.
3. Allarme di bassa tensione: quando la tensione scende sotto i 6,4 V, la luce LED lampe
ggerà 15 volte ed il dispositivo si spegnerà.
4. Protezione da cortocircuito dell'atomizzatore:quando si verifica un cortocircuito al
l'atomizzatore, la luce LED lampeggerà 5 volte rapidamente e il dispositivo si sposterà in 
modalità Stand-by.
5.Protezione da surriscaldamento:quando la temperatura del chipset supera i 70°C, l
a spia LED lampeggerà 5 volte rapidamente e il dispositivo si sposterà in modalità Stand-
by.
6.Protezione da sovracorrente: quando la corrente di uscita è troppo alta, la spia LED 
lampeggerà 5 volte rapidamente e il dispositivo si sposterà in modalità Stand-by.
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OSSERVAZIONI 
Questo pacchetto non include batteria o caricabatterie.
Si prega di scegliere la batteria adatta, le celle devono essere scaricate a 40A o superiore.
Si prega di estrarre la batteria dal dispositivo quando non viene utilizzato per lungo tempo.
Si prega di spegnere il dispositivo quando non viene utilizzato per lungo tempo.

PRECAUZIONI
1. Non destinati all'uso dai bambini di età inferiore a 18 anni, donne incinte o allattanti, och
iunque a rischio di malattie cardiache, di depressione, o di asma.
2. Tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini e degli animali domestici.
3. Non tentare di riparare il prodotto da soli in quanto potrebbero verificarsi danni o lesion
i personali.
4. Non lasciare il prodotto in condizioni di temperatura elevata o umida, altrimenti potreb
be essere danneggiato. 
5. Non utilizzare questo prodotto per altri scopi eccetto che per vaping.
6. Questo prodotto può essere pericoloso per la salute e contiene nicotina che è inducent
e al vizio.
7. In caso di reazioni avverse dopo l'uso di questo prodotto, si raccomanda di smettere di 
usare il dispositivo immediatamente e di consultare il proprio medico.
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2.关机：开机状态下，连续按吸烟键5次，LED灯会闪烁3次提示装置已关机。
3.吸烟：长按吸烟键吸烟，松开吸烟键停止吸烟。
4.调节电压：旋转电位器旋钮调节电压至I-V档(3-8V)，档数越高，电压越高，
输出功率越大。
5.充电：充电时根据电池电量一直亮对应颜色LED灯。0%-30%的电量LED灯为
红色，31%-60%的电量LED灯为绿色，61%-100%的电量LED灯为蓝色，充满电
后LED灯关闭。

�������

1.吸烟超时保护：如果连续吸烟超过10S，装置会自动检测，LED灯会闪烁8次，装
置将进入待机模式。
2.防反接保护：如果电池装配的方向错误，装置不会开机，也不会对芯片造成任
何损害，取出电池重新安装即可。
3.低电压保护：当电池电压低于6.4V时，按吸烟键时LED灯闪烁15次，系统停止输
出并进入关机模式。
4.雾化器短路保护：当雾化器短路的时候，LED灯会快速闪烁5次，装置会自动跳转
到待机模式。
5.过热保护：当芯片的温度超过70摄氏度，按下吸烟键时，LED灯会快速闪烁5次，
装置自动会跳转到待机模式。
6.过流保护：当输出电流过大的时候，LED灯会快速闪烁5次，装置会自动进入待机
模式。
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侵略者4是继侵略者3之后，Teslacigs推出的又一款高功率的产品。
用户可以自主选择使用18650/20700/21700电池，通过调节电位器的电压，获得
不同的功率输出，最大功率将达到280W。产品机身上配置了一个大型的LED灯，
让你更好的掌握产品的使用情况。这款产品适合喜欢使用低阻值，大烟雾量雾化器
的用户，它将带给你前所未有的Vaping体验。

感谢您选择Teslacigs！
使用前请仔细阅读该手册以确保正确使用。对于人为操作不当造成的损坏,我们将
不负责任。如果您需要其他信息或者对产品及其使用有任何问题，请访问我们的
网站：www.teslacigs.cn。
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1.开机：推开装置底盖插入2节18650/20700/21700高倍率电池到电池仓内，LED
灯会会闪烁5次提示装置已开机。

注: .请将功率调至与使用的雾化器匹配的功率范围后再使用。1
2 40A. 以下设定基于的条件：所有电池都处于满电状态，且放电电流大于 ；
. 如果电池的放电电流低于 ，实际使用档位可比建议初始档位略高。（ 档最小， 档最大）3 40A I V
. 当电池电压不足时，装置将以电池的最大功率直接输出，用户无法通过调节档位来提高输出功率。4
. 由于 档的输出功率过高，请用户慎用。5 V

有关雾化器阻值对应的建议初始使用档位，请参阅下表设置：

����
此设备不包括电池和充电器。
请选择适合的电池，电池需放电电流在40A以上。。
如果长时间不用该装置，请取出电池，并放置在干燥、阴凉处储存。
如果长时间不用该装置，请记得连续按五次将装置关机。

��

1.18岁以下，孕妇或哺乳期女性,或任何有危险的心脏病,抑郁,或哮喘等人禁止使用。
 儿童和宠物接触不到的地方。2. 请放置在
. 不要试图 修复产品 可能 损坏或人身伤害。3 自己 ， 会造成
. 高温或潮湿条件下 否则可能会损坏。4 请不要将产品放置在 ，
. 不要 用于5 请 将产品 吸烟以外的其他目的。
 可能 有害健康 含有上瘾 尼古丁。6. 此产品 会 或 的
 7. 使用本产品有不良反应的人，建议立即停止使用并咨询医生。
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生产厂商：深圳尊一品科技有限公司
联系电话：0755-29868891
地     址：深圳市宝安区松岗镇塘下涌村富塘路45号3楼
国内官网：www.teslacigs.cn
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-侵略者4 X1
-18650电池套管 X2

-USB数据线 X1
-使用说明书 X1

English/French/German/Spanish/Dutch/Russian/Italian/中⽂简体

U

Micro USB接口

吸烟键

LED灯

电位器
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参数：92*60*28mm
材质：铝合金
电池类型：两节18650/20700/21700高倍率电池（放电电流大于40A以上）
主机重量：143g
最大输出功率：280W
电压档位：I-V档
输出电压范围：3-8V
最大输出电流：53A
支持雾化器阻值范围：0.08Ω-3.0Ω
输入电压范围：6.4V-8.4V
静态电流：小于50uA
USB：5V/1.5A
LED灯：蓝色-绿色-红色
保护：过度吸烟保护/防反接保护/雾化器短路保护/低电压保护/过热保护/过流保护
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0.1Ω

0.2Ω

0.3Ω

0.4Ω

0.5Ω

1.0Ω

1.5Ω

2.0Ω
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1.0~1.6 (80~90W)

1.8~2.0 (70~80W)

1.6~2.0 (60~70W)

2.0~2.2(40~50W)

2.2 (40W)

3.0~4.2 (30~40W)

3.0~4.2 (20~30W)

2.0~3.6 (10~20W)
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280W

200W

150W

120W

100W

60W

40W

30W
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电池电量

LED灯颜色

0-30% 31-60% 61-100% 100%

红色 绿色 蓝色 关闭


